AS were enumerated. The simple random sampling technique was used to select one 

Local Government Area (LGA) each from the 3 senatorial districts and a town from the 

selected LGA. Three (3) town halls (one per LGA) where people gather were selected. 

Three hundred and eighty-four (384) MDs who were willing to participate were 

screened with Marital Dysfunction scale (MDS) ( =0.78), and 89 who scored 30 

points and above on MDS were selected. The town halls were randomly assigned into 

FST (30), CBT (30), and control (29) groups.